City of Carrollton



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2482 Version: 1 Name: Purchase Of A Frazer, Inc. Ambulance

Type: Status: Passed
File created: 1/26/2016 In control: City Council
On agenda: 2/2/2016 Final action: 2/2/2016

Title: Consider Approval Of The Purchase Of A Frazer, Inc. Ambulance From Dallas Dodge Through An

Interlocal Agreement With BuyBoard In An Amount Not To Exceed \$264,023.00.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/2/2016	1	City Council	approved	Pass

CC MEETING: February 2, 2016

DATE: January 26, 2016

TO: Leonard Martin, City Manager

FROM: Vince Priolo, Purchasing Manager and John G. Murphy, Fire Chief

Consider Approval Of The Purchase Of <u>A Frazer, Inc. Ambulance From Dallas Dodge</u> Through An Interlocal Agreement With BuyBoard In An Amount Not To Exceed \$264,023.00.

BACKGROUND:

This agenda item is for the purchase of an ambulance to serve as Carrollton Fire Rescue's fifth full-time medic unit. The fifth medic unit is scheduled for activation in August 2016.

The cost of the medic unit is in an amount not to exceed \$264,023.00, which includes a 5% contingency allowance (\$12,573.00) for any unexpected changes during the fabrication process. These contingency funds would be authorized to fund necessary safety improvements, factory design changes, and/or code compliance change orders.

For competitive purposes, quotes were obtained from two cooperatives of which the City is a member. Frazer, Inc. is providing quotes from both cooperatives, as follows:

BuyBoard - \$251,450.00 (includes \$800.00 BuyBoard Fee) plus a 1% rebate; and HGAC - \$251,450.00 (includes \$1,000.00 HGAC fee).

The purchase of this medic unit will be through the City's member agreement with BuyBoard based on the net price comparison and annual 1% BuyBoard rebate. BuyBoard meets all state of Texas competitive bidding

File #: 2482, Version: 1

requirements. Texas law authorizes this process so that the City can save the time of developing specifications and avoid the duplication of the competitive bidding process.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

The ambulance will be purchased from budgeted funds from the account and in the amount listed below.

ACCOUNT BUDGET AMOUNT

Capital

Project Account 854101-116960199

\$264,023.00

IMPACT ON COMMUNITY SUSTAINABILITY:

The addition of the fifth full-time ambulance will help ensure that Carrollton's citizens and visitors are receiving a high quality of EMS services by increasing ambulance unit availability rates and reducing response times.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION/ACTION DESIRED:

Staff recommends City Council approval to purchase a Frazer, Inc. ambulance from Dallas Dodge in an amount not to exceed \$264,023.00. This purchase will be through an interlocal agreement with Buy-Board.